
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Steven Courtney
Tel: 24 74707

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Monday, 24th April, 2017 at 11.00 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 10.30 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 S Bentley - Weetwood;
K Groves (Chair) - Middleton Park;

P Harrand - Alwoodley;
H Hayden - Temple Newsam;

J McKenna - Armley;
S McKenna - Garforth and Swillington;

D Nagle - Rothwell;
A Sobel - Moortown;

E Tunnicliffe - Roundhay;
T Wilford - Farnley and Wortley;
R Wood - Calverley and Farsley;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 20 MARCH 2017

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 20 March 2017.

1 - 6

7  MINUTES OF EXECUTIVE BOARD - 22 MARCH 
2017

To receive for information purposes the minutes of 
Executive Board meeting held on 22 March 2017. 

7 - 18

8  CHAIR'S UPDATE

To receive an update from the Chair of the Scrutiny 
Board on activity since the previous Board 
meeting, not otherwise included elsewhere on the 
agenda.

19 - 
20



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

9  FINANCIAL HEALTH MONITORING 2016/17

To consider a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support introducing the ‘Financial 
health monitoring 2016/17 – Provisional Outturn’ 
report, due to be considered by Executive Board at 
its meeting on 19 April 2017.

21 - 
50

10  SUMMARY OF WORKFORCE ISSUES IN LEEDS 
CITY COUNCIL

To consider a report from the Director of 
Resources and Housing that provides an update 
on the council’s position across a range of 
workforce planning matters.

51 - 
90

11  WORK SCHEDULE (APRIL 2017)

To consider a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support that presents a summary of 
progress against the Scrutiny Board’s work 
schedule for the current municipal year (2016/17), 
any outstanding matters and an assessment of 
matters to be considered as part of the work 
schedule for the forthcoming municipal year 
(2017/18).

91 - 
94

12  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To be confirmed.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

E

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers 
and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end 
at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 24th April, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)

MONDAY, 20TH MARCH, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor K Groves in the Chair

Councillors S Bentley, P Harrand, 
H Hayden, J McKenna, S McKenna, 
D Nagle, A Sobel, E Tunnicliffe, T Wilford 
and R Wood

74 Late Items 

There were no formal late items; however the following supplementary 
information was presented at the meeting:

 Item 6 – Draft minutes from the meeting held on 20 February 2017

The above draft minutes replaced the details included in the previously 
published agenda papers, which had included the minutes from the January 
meeting in error.  

75 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary interests.

76 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

There were no apologies for absence or notifications of substitute attendance 
recorded at the meeting.

77 Minutes - 20 February 2017 

The draft minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2017 were agreed as 
an accurate record of the meeting.  There were no specific matters arising.  

78 Chair's Update 

The Chair of the Scrutiny Board provided a brief summary of activity since the 
previous meeting, including initial discussions with the new Director of 
Resources and Housing – due to come into effect from 1 April 2017.  

The Chair confirmed the new Director of Resources and Housing was likely to 
attend the April meeting of the Scrutiny Board.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 24th April, 2017

Resolved – That the Chair’s update provided at the meeting be noted.  

79 Effective Procurement 

The Chief Officer – Projects, Programmes and Procurement Unit (PPPU) 
submitted a report that provided an overall update on the ongoing work within 
the unit and specifically included:

 An update on PPPU’s access to council feeder systems following the 
intervention of the Scrutiny Board

 Improvements to the council’s financial management system (FMS) to 
reduce off contract spend

 Ongoing work to reduce non-contract spend 
 An analysis of the use of Waivers of the Contracts Procedure Rules 

(CPRs) April 2016 to February 2017.
 Participation in the Core Business Systems Review (CBSR)

The following were in attendance for consideration of the information provided 
to the Scrutiny Board:

 Cllr James Lewis – Executive Member for Strategy and Resources
 Jo McCann – Portfolio Manager –  Projects, Programmes and  

Procurement Unit
 Dominic Bailey – Senior Portfolio Officer –  Projects, Programmes and  

Procurement Unit
 Doug Meeson – Chief Officer – Financial Services

The Portfolio Manager gave a brief introduction to the report and information 
provided.  

Members of the Board highlighted a number of matters and raised a number 
of queries, including:

 Good progress being made in identifying, retrieving and reporting the 
data presented.

 Positive progress in limited ‘off contract spending’, while recognising 
there was still more work to do.  

 Issues associated with training and development of staff involved in 
procurement and use of the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules.

 Continued member involvement and engagement.
 Progress of the core business systems review – particularly the ‘Procure 

to Pay’ workstream; the associated benefits and changes in working 
practices that would result.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 24th April, 2017

The Chair thanked those present for their contribution to the discussion and 
confirmed that the Board should be provided with estimated savings / 
efficiencies likely to be generated through the ‘Procure to Pay’ workstream.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the information presented be noted.
(2) That the Scrutiny Board welcomes and supports efforts to consider 

lower-value external payments and the level of compliance with 
relevant aspects of the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules. 

(3) That the Chief Officer, Financial Services, provide the Board with more 
details of the savings likely to be generated through the ‘Procure to 
Pay’ workstream.

80 Implementation of the Council's Fees and Charges Policy 

The Chief Officer – Financial Services submitted a report that considered how 
far the new Fees and Charges Policy had been implemented to date and what 
further action is required in order to ensure the Council continues to optimise 
income generation.  

The following were in attendance for consideration of the information provided 
to the Scrutiny Board:

 Cllr James Lewis – Executive Member for Strategy and Resources
 Doug Meeson – Chief Officer – Financial Services

The Chief Officer, Financial Services, gave a brief introduction to the report 
that had been requested by the Scrutiny Board and outlined how the new 
Fees and Charges Policy had contributed to the Council’s budget setting 
process.

The Scrutiny Board considered the information presented and raised a 
number of comments, including:

 The number of proposed areas where charges had not been 
implemented, including the private landlord registration scheme.

 The level of subsidies in some service area – for example, sports 
centres.

 Potential implementation of a car levy scheme across the City, similar to 
that operated in Nottingham (In response, the Executive Board member 
highlighted that only those areas where the Council was providing an 
identifiable service had been considered within the Fees and Charges 
framework).

 The importance to monitor the impact of newly implemented service 
charges, including any unintended consequences.

RESOLVED – 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 24th April, 2017

(a) That the current implementation of the new Fees and Charges Policy 
be noted.

(b) That moving forward and in preparation for the next budget setting 
cycle for 2018/19, the following areas are developed further:

 Ensuring all potential income-generating, non-statutory services 
are identified within the ‘subsidised services statement.’

 Ensuring that the estimated costs associated with any statutory 
elements of traded and potentially traded services are calculated 
and excluded from the subsidised services statement. 

 Developing and implementing a standard business case 
template for those services that require a subsidy, whilst 
ensuring that the level of detail required is commensurate with 
the scale of activity/subsidy.    

NB. Councillor David Nagle left the meeting at 11:10am, following conclusion 
of this item.

81 Work Schedule (March 2017) 

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser presented the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule 
for the remainder of the 2016/17 municipal year.  

The Board specifically discussed the Human Resources themed element of 
the April 2017 meeting, and identified the following matters for consideration 
as part of that meeting:

 Succession Planning.
 Training and Development.
 The Council’s Graduate and Apprenticeships schemes.  
 The Council’s policy on redeployment and redundancy.
 The Council’s current structure and number of posts – including 

structure / budgeted posts, the level staff reductions in recent years 
and the current level of vacancies.

 Details of the Council’s Annual Staff Survey – including trends and key 
messages.

 Details of the relationship between the Council and Schools in relation 
to human resource matters.  

RESOLVED – That the Board’s outline work schedule, as presented and 
discussed at the meeting, be agreed.

82 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Monday, 24 April 2017 at 10:00am (pre-meeting for all members of the 
Scrutiny Board at 9:30am).

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 24th April, 2017

The meeting closed at 11:20 am.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 19th April, 2017

EXECUTIVE BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 22ND MARCH, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor J Blake in the Chair

Councillors A Carter, R Charlwood, 
D Coupar, S Golton, J Lewis, R Lewis, 
L Mulherin, M Rafique and L Yeadon

160 Retirement of Alan Gay, Deputy Chief Executive 
The Board paid tribute to the Deputy Chief Executive, Alan Gay for his 
services to the Council, as this would be the final Board meeting in which he 
would be in attendance prior to his retirement. Members thanked Alan for his 
always professional approach and for the crucial role he has played over the 
years in the management of the Council’s finances.  In response, Alan 
thanked Members for the kind words received, both at today’s meeting and at 
the Council meeting of 22nd February 2017, and also for all of the support he 
had received during his time with the Council.

161 Late Items 
With the agreement of the Chair, a late item of business was admitted to the 
agenda entitled, ‘European Structural and Investment Funds (ESIF) 
Programme 2014-2020: The Local Flexibility for Reducing Unemployment 
Programme’.  This was due to the fact that given the timing of the funding 
announcement by the Department for Work and Pensions (13 March 2017), it 
was not possible to include this item on the agenda as published on 14 March 
2017, and due to the requirement that the funding agreement is signed within 
30 days of issue, it was not possible to defer this matter to the next scheduled 
Board meeting (19 April). (Minute No. 175 refers).

162 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting, 
however, in relation to the agenda item entitled, ‘Better Lives for People with 
Care and Support Needs in Leeds: The Annual Local Account of Adult Social 
Care in Leeds 2016/17', Councillor Golton drew the Board’s attention to his 
position as Director on the Board of the ‘Aspire’ organisation. (Minute No. 167 
refers).

163 Minutes 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8th February 
2017 be approved as a correct record.

REGENERATION, TRANSPORT AND PLANNING

164 The Development of Mixed Residential Communities in Leeds City 
Centre 
The Director of City Development submitted a report which provided an 
update on the development of city centre housing provision, highlighted the 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 19th April, 2017

important role to be played by the city centre in providing a mixed and vibrant 
residential community, whilst also noting the city centre’s contribution towards 
the delivery of the city’s hou
[...]
 previous meeting in March 2017.  It also provides an opportunity 
for members of the Scrutiny Board to identify and agree any further actions or activity 
that may be necessary.

2.3 The Chair and Principal Scrutiny Adviser will provide a further verbal update at the 
meeting, as required.

3. Recommendations

3.1 Members are asked to:
a) Note the content of this report and the verbal update provided at the meeting.  
b) Identify any specific matters that may require further scrutiny input/ activity.

Report author:  Steven Courtney
Tel:  (0113) 37 88666

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



4. Background papers1 

4.1 None used

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 20



Report of Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support

Report to Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources)

Date: 24 April 2017

Subject: Financial Health Monitoring – Provisional Outturn for 2016/17

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. As part of the Scrutiny Board’s consideration of its future work programme at the 
meeting in June 2016, the Board identified routine monitoring of the Council’s 
financial health as a key activity.

2. Attached, is the Financial health monitoring 2016/17 – Provisional Outturn report 
due to be considered by the Executive Board at its meeting on 19 April 2017.  

3. Appropriate Finance representatives have been invited to the meeting to discuss 
the attached report and address any issues raised by the Scrutiny Board. 

 Rec
[...]
for the provision and maintenance of street 
lighting and illuminated traffic signage in Leeds. TVL has sub-contracted 
the majority of its obligations to Scottish and Southern Electric Contracting 
Limited.  

 The council has been approached by the owners of TVL, Scottish and 
Southern Energy plc and Royal Bank Leasing Limited (together SSE), 
regarding their publicly stated objective of divesting themselves of their 
shares in the service provider. 

 Following detailed discussions with TVL and SSE, relevant contract 
amendments have been agreed to facilitate the related SSE share sale. A 
related settlement agreement has also been agreed whereby the council 
has agreed a lump sum receipt of £2.78m.  The provisional outturn 
position recognises this receipt of £2.78m of which £1m is proposed to be 
earmarked to reserves to support the 2017/18 budget. 

 
3.1.8 The council received some £1.2m section 31 grant funding in respect of 

Storm Eva in order to fund the Council Tax and Business Rates discount 
schemes and a further £3.4m to fund the Communities and Business 
Recovery Scheme.  Following a detailed reconciliation of the discounts 
and spend it is proposed to earmark £0.7m to the flooding reserve to 
either return to government or carry-forward to spend in 2017/18.  

 
3.1.9 A review has been completed of the balances held in the equal pay 

provision compared to the estimated cost of future claims.  The conclusion 

Page 26



 
 

of this review is £0.5m can be released from the provision and this has 
been reflected in the provisional outturn. 

3.1.10 Leeds Armed Forces Day 2017 is scheduled to be held on the 24th June 
2017.  This free event is open to all members of the general public as the 
city says thank you and celebrates the contribution made by the Armed 
Forces.  The provisional outturn reflects the intention to earmark £30k to 
recognise the council’s support for this important event in the city’s 
calendar. 

3.1.11 The balance of the counc
[...]
 50

397 485

892 1,051

£000 £000 £000

Arrears

(Dwelling rents & charges) Week 48

Current Tenants 6,715                               6,637                              (78)

Former Tenants 3,527                               4,164                              637                   

10,242                             10,801                            559                   

Under occupation Week 44

Volume of Accounts 5,078                               4,717                              (361)

Volume in Arrears 2,628                               2,325                              (303)

% in Arrears 52% 49% -2%

Value of Arrears 825 659                                  (166)

Collection Rates Week 44

Dwelling rents 97.24% 96.98% -0.26%

Target 98.06% 97.50%

Variance to Target -0.82% -0.52% -0.26%

2015/16 2016/17 Variance

Total Value of sales (£000s)

Average Selling Price per unit (£000s)

Number of Sales*

Number of Live Applications

Right to Buy sales*

New Build (PFI)

New Build (Council House Growth)

* actual sales as at the end of Period 11 - 459

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Director of Resources & Housing

Report to the Scrutiny Board (Strategy & Resources)

Date: 24 April 2017

Subject: Summary of Workforce issues in Leeds City Council

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): n/a

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues 

Scrutiny Board (Strategy & Resources) has asked for an update on the council’s position 
on workforce planning. Specifically they also asked that the council considers:

 Succession planning
 Training and Development
 Graduate and apprenticeship schemes
 Policy on redep
[...]
ing if the individual has exercised 
their right to appeal. 

 Confirm outcome in writing within 3 working days. 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support

Report to Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources)

Date: 24 April 2017

Subject: Work Schedule (April 2017)

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the progress against the Scrutiny Board’s 
work schedule for the current municipal year (2016/17), any outstanding matters and 
an assessment of matters to be considered as part of the work schedule for the 
forthcoming municipal year (2017/18).

2 Summary of main issues

2.1 A summary of the Board’s work schedule is attached at Appendix 1. As the end on 
the municipal year approaches, this provides an outline of main areas considered by 
the Scrutiny Board during the year and provides a brief assessment of matters to be 
considered as part of the work schedule for the forthcoming municipal year 
(2017/18).

2.2 Appendix 1 also identifies areas/ matters where final agreement of any outstanding 
reports is required.  This specifically relates to the Board’s ongoing work around 
Commissioning.    

2.3 In considering the work schedule, the Scrutiny Board should always be mindful and 
take account of the resources available to support its work.  

3. Recommendations

3.1 The Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources) is asked to:
a) Note the content of this report and its attachments;

Report author:  Steven Courtney
Tel:  (0113) 37 88666

Page 91

Agenda Item 11



b) Identify any specific matters to be considered as part of the work schedule for 
2017/18; and,

c) Identify any other relevant matters.  
 

4. Background papers1 

4.1 None used.

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 92



SCRUTINY BOARD

(STRATEGY RESOURCES)

2016/17 WORK SCHEDULE

APPENDIX 1

Title Type of Item Apr-17 May-17 Notes

Commissioning Inquiry
Draft report / 

receommendations

Formal response & 

recommendation tracking in 

2017/18

Smart Cities Scope to be determined

Business Rates

Work being undertaken 

through Corporate Governance 

and Audit

Budget: Financial Health 

Monitoring
Performance reviews

Financial Health 

Monitoring 2016/17 

Monitoring arrangements to 

continue in 2017/18

Initial Budget Proposals

Action recommendations put 

forward to / agreed by 

Execuitve 

Recommendation 

Tracking

Performance 

monitoring

Tracking of remaining ICT 

recommendations (linked to 

workforce planning)

P
age 93



SCRUTINY BOARD

(STRATEGY RESOURCES)

2016/17 WORK SCHEDULE

APPENDIX 1

Title Type of Item Apr-17 May-17 Notes

Off contract spend
Continuing oversight of 

procurement monitoring 

Fees & Charges
Oversight of fees & charges 

policy

Use of Agency Staff Use of Agency Staff
To form part of any general 

workforce planning activity

Performance Reports
Performance 

monitoring

Briefings

Update required on Support 

Services Review: Procure to 

Pay

Other matters identified
Best Council plan KPIs & 

performance monitoring

Workforce Planning To be determined

P
age 94


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 20 March 2017
	7 Minutes of Executive Board - 22 March 2017
	8 Chair's Update
	9 Financial Health Monitoring 2016/17
	2 Financial Health Monitoring 201617 - Provisional Outturn
	3. Main Issues
	00  Summary and Overview  .pdf
	Summary Pd11

	1. ASC Dashboard Period 11.pdf
	Adults

	2. Childrens Services Dashboard P11.pdf
	Dashboard

	3. City Dev Period 11 Financial Reporting dashboard.pdf
	City Dev

	4. E&H FPG Month 11 updated post FPG.pdf
	GF 

	5.  Strategy and Resources Month 11 2016.17.pdf
	Strat and Res

	6.  Citizens and Communities Month 11 2016.17.pdf
	Citizens and Communities

	7.  Public Health Month 11 2016.17.pdf
	PH

	8. Civic Enterprise Leeds Month 11 2016.17.pdf
	CEL

	9.  Strategic FPG pd11.pdf
	Strategic

	10 HRA Dashboard_ P11.pdf
	Front

	2. Childrens Services Dashboard P11.pdf
	Dashboard

	2016-17 Prov Outturn Exec Board report.pdf
	3. Main Issues

	9.  Strategic FPG pd11.pdf
	Strategic

	2016-17 Prov Outturn Exec Board.pdf
	3. Main Issues



	10 Summary of Workforce issues in Leeds City Council
	Appendix 1 - Workforce Planning Model
	Appendix 2 - Workforce Development Review Update
	Appendix 3a - Managing Staff Reductions Policy
	Appendix 3b - Flexibility Protocol
	Appendix 4 - Current Staffing FTEs by Directorate as at 31st March 2017
	Appendix 5 - Staffing Reductions since April 2010 to March 2017 by Grade Banding
	Appendix 6 - Managing Workforce Change and staff Reductions for School Based Staff

	11 Work schedule (April 2017)
	2 Work schedule (April 2017)






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 22nd May, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)

MONDAY, 24TH APRIL, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor K Groves in the Chair

Councillors S Bentley, P Harrand, 
H Hayden, J McKenna, D Nagle, A Sobel, 
C Towler, E Tunnicliffe and T Wilford

83 Late Items 

There were no late items.

84 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary interests.

85 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor S McKenna and 
Councillor R Wood.

Councillor C Towler was in attendance as a substitute member for Councillor 
S McKenna.  

86 Minutes - 20 March 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2017 were 
agreed as an accurate record of the meeting.

87 Minutes of Executive Board - 22 March 2017 and 19 April 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes from the Executive Board meetings held on 
22 March 2017 and 19 April 2017, be noted.  

88 Chair's Update 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report that 
provided an opportunity for the Chair to update other members of the Scrutiny 
Board on any specific activity since the previous Board meeting, not otherwise 
included elsewhere on the agenda.

The Chair raised the following matters:

 Meetings to discuss the development of Best Council Plan (BCP) 
Performance Indicators and involvement of Community Committees.

 Completion of the draft report on Commissioning, which would be 
formally considered by the Scrutiny Board at a future meeting, 
alongside any advice from the appropriate Director.



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 22nd May, 2017

RESOLVED – That the Chair’s update be noted.

89 Financial Health Monitoring 2016/17 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report that 
introduced the ‘Financial health monitoring 2016/17 – Provisional Outturn’ 
report considered by Executive Board at its meeting on 19 April 2017.

The following representatives were in attendance for consideration of this 
item: 

 Councillor James Lewis – Executive Member for Strategy and Resources
 Doug Meeson – Chief Officer, Financial Services
 Richard Ellis, Head of Finance – Corporate
The Executive Member gave a brief introduction to the report, highlighting a 
number of issues, including:

 The small overall underspend in 2016/17 – in part due to the windfall 
position from the Street Lighting PFI Contract;

 Bolstering the Council’s financial reserves;
 Increased funding for Children’s Services for 2017/18
 Longer-term issues to be addressed, including Looked After Children.

Members of the Scrutiny Board highlighted a number of matters and raised a 
series of queries, including:

 Making better use of historical data when considering future budgets (the 
number of placements for Looked After Children, highlighted as a specific 
example).

 The Council’s support for small to medium sized companies through its 
approach to prompt payment.

 Levels of early payment discount.
 Further assurance requested in relation to the level of Council reserves 

and how the Council compares to comparable authorities. 
 Further assurance needed regarding the 2017/18 budget levels and the 

likelihood of variances across the Council.
 More details associated with the costs for the redesign of refuse collection 

routes.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the Financial health monitoring 2016/17 – Provisional Outturn 

report and details discussed at the meeting, be noted.
(b) That the Scrutiny Board be provided with further information in relation 

to the specific issues identified at the meeting, namely:
i. Further assurance in relation to the level of Council reserves.
ii. Further assurance about the 2017/18 budget levels and the 

likelihood of variances across the Council.
iii. Costs associated with the redesign of refuse collection routes.



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 22nd May, 2017

90 Summary of Workforce issues in Leeds City Council 

The Director of Resources and Housing submitted a report for consideration 
by the Scrutiny Board that provided an update on the Council’s position 
across a range of workforce planning matters.

The following representatives were in attendance for consideration of this 
item: 

 Councillor James Lewis – Executive Member for Strategy and Resources
 Tom Riordan – Chief Executive
 Lorraine Hallam – Chief Officer, Human Resources
 Alex Watson – Head of Human Resources

The Executive Member and Chief Executive gave a brief introduction, 
highlighting that the information presented provided a good overview of the 
workforce issues across the Council.

Members of the Scrutiny Board discussed the information provided and 
highlighted a number of matters and questions, including:

 Levels of staff retention and recruitment.
 Levels of staff vacancies and overtime payments. 
 Details of the most recent staff survey results.
 The Council’s relationship with employment agencies and personal service 

companies following recent changes in legislation.
 Measures deployed by the Council to help avoid compulsory redundancies.
 Pressures within specific work areas – for example social workers and 

across social worker teams.
 The Council’s relationship with schools and the level of staff redundancies 

across Leeds.
 Succession planning during a period of continued austerity. 

RESOLVED – 
(a) That a further report on agency workers, highlighting the impact of 

recent changes in legislation, be presented to the Scrutiny Board in 
October 2017.

(b) That the Scrutiny Board be provided with further information in relation 
to the specific issues identified at the meeting, namely:

i. Further details on the level and use of overtime payments 
across the Council in the last 3 years.

ii. Details of the latest staff survey results.
iii. Details of the level of redundancies within Leeds schools over 

the last 3 years.

91 Work Schedule (April 2017) 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report that 
summarised progress against the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 22nd May, 2017

current municipal year (2016/17), any outstanding matters and an assessment 
of matters to be considered as part of the work schedule for the forthcoming 
municipal year (2017/18).

The Board discussed arrangements for an additional meeting to formally 
consider its final report and recommendations on Commissioning, alongside 
any outstanding details from earlier discussions.

In terms of issues for 2017/18, the Board highlighted the following issues as 
possible considerations:

 Follow-up on the commissioning recommendations;
 Sickness rates / monitoring;
 Follow-up the suggestions arising from the budget/ Best Council Plan 

actions agreed by Executive Board.
 The Leeds £.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That an additional meeting be arranged to consider the Board’s draft 

report and recommendations in relation to Commissioning.
(b) That the potential issues for 2017/18 be considered as part of the initial 

planning for the appropriate Scrutiny Board.

92 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

At the conclusion of the meeting, the Chair thanked all members of the 
Scrutiny Board for their attendance and contributions over the course of the 
year.

The date and time of the next meeting was to be confirmed.

The meeting closed at 12:35pm.


